

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

	August 31, 2013 \$	May 31, 2013 \$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	1,078,442	1,304,395
Trade and other receivables (Note 5)	1,291,525	1,113,846
Current tax receivable	51,016	95,129
Inventory (Note 6)	392,288	367,906
Finance lease receivable (Note 7)	791,323	761,404
	3,604,594	3,642,680
Non-current assets		
Finance lease receivable (Note 7)	426,911	585,197
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	55,483	45,470
Other intangible assets (Note 9)	606,782	593,784
Goodwill (Note 10)	1,152,928	1,112,665
Deferred tax asset	55,327	52,700
	2,297,431	2,389,816
Total assets	5,902,025	6,032,496
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables (Note 12)	402,942	681,656
Current tax liabilities	64,033	57,517
Pensions and other employer obligations	87,076	96,790
Other liabilities (Note 13)	545,576	643,453
Deferred revenue (Note 14)	884,901	396,243
Provisions (Note 15)	215,000	215,000
	2,199,528	2,090,659
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred tax liabilities	122,077	118,757
Total liabilities	2,321,605	2,209,416
EQUITY		
Capital stock (Note 16)	33,136,184	33,136,184
Contributed surplus	2,666,313	2,630,866
Accumulated other comprehensive income	248,653	168,788
Deficit	(32,490,595)	(32,119,274)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	3,560,555	3,816,564
Non-controlling interest	19,865	6,516
Total equity	3,580,420	3,823,080
Total liabilities and equity	5,902,025	6,032,496

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

On behalf of the Board

President and C.E.O.

Director

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Three months ended August 31	2013 \$	2012 \$
Sales	1,522,123	862,077
Cost of sales	552,111	337,114
Gross profit	970,012	524,963
Expenses:		
Administration	593,350	734,473
Selling, marketing and business development	692,280	773,444
Research and development	69,274	-
	1,354,904	1,507,917
Operating loss	(384,892)	(982,954)
Finance revenue	44,425	11,033
Loss before income taxes	(340,467)	(971,921)
Income taxes recovery (expense)	(18,291)	124,594
Net loss for the period	(358,758)	(847,327)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Exchange differences arising on translation of overseas operations	80,651	(75,294)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(278,107)	(922,621)
Net loss for the period attributable to:		
Owners of the parent	(371,321)	(838,399)
Non-controlling interest	12,563	(8,928)
Net loss for the period	(358,758)	(847,327)
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to:		
Owners of the parent	(291,456)	(913,232)
Non-controlling interest	13,349	(9,389)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(278,107)	(922,621)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted (Note 20)	(0.002)	(0.005)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

	Capital Stock \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income \$	Total Attributable to Owners of the Parent \$	Non -controlling Interest \$	Total Equity \$
Balance at June 1, 2012	33,136,184	2,477,889	(29,294,251)	214,096	6,533,918	31,931	6,565,849
Stock-based compensation (Note 18)		34,393			34,393		34,393
Transactions with owners	-	34,393	-	-	34,393	-	34,393
Net loss for the period			(838,399)		(838,399)	(8,928)	(847,327)
Other comprehensive loss: exchange differences arising on translation of overseas operations				(74,833)	(74,833)	(461)	(75,294)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(838,399)	(74,833)	(913,232)	(9,389)	(922,621)
Balance at August 31, 2012	33,136,184	2,512,282	(30,132,650)	139,263	5,655,079	22,542	5,677,621
Balance at June 1, 2013	33,136,184	2,630,866	(32,119,274)	168,788	3,816,564	6,516	3,823,080
Stock-based compensation (Note 18)		35,447			35,447		35,447
Transactions with owners	-	35,447	-	-	35,447	-	35,447
Net income (loss) for the period			(371,321)		(371,321)	12,563	(358,758)
Other comprehensive income: exchange differences arising on translation of overseas operations				79,865	79,865	786	80,651
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(371,321)	79,865	(291,456)	13,349	(278,107)
Balance at August 31, 2013	33,136,184	2,666,313	(32,490,595)	248,653	3,560,555	19,865	3,580,420

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Three months ended August 31	2013	2012
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(358,758)	(847,327)
Add items not involving cash:		
Stock-based compensation (Note 18)	35,447	34,393
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9,420	10,627
Amortization of intangible assets	8,303	24,646
Deferred income taxes (recovery)	693	(24,212)
Unrealized foreign exchange and translation adjustments	19,087	(12,131)
Changes in working capital :		
Trade and other receivables	(177,679)	325,157
Income tax receivable	44,113	(20,325)
Inventory	(24,382)	8,040
Trade payables	(278,714)	(171,692)
Deferred revenue	488,658	209,015
Other liabilities	(101,075)	(427,229)
Net cash used in operating activities	(334,887)	(891,038)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Finance lease payments received	128,367	132,959
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(20,676)	(20,178)
Net cash provided by investing activities	107,691	112,781
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(227,196)	(778,257)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,304,395	1,371,951
Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents	1,243	639
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	1,078,442	594,333

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Supplemental information related to operating activities:

Income taxes paid (recovered)	(33,365)	-
Interest paid	1,125	1,151

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Thermal Energy International Inc. (the "parent") was incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act on May 22, 1991 and is primarily engaged in the development, engineering and supply of pollution control, heat recovery systems, and condensate return solutions. The parent company's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX.V") under the symbol TMG. The primary office is located at 36 Bentley Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K2E 6T8.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on October 28, 2013. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise the financial results of the parent and its subsidiaries (collectively known as "the Company") for the three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012.

The condensed consolidated interim statements have been prepared on the going concern basis which assumes the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company incurred losses from operations in the three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012 and has significant accumulated deficits as at those dates.

There is doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities depends on any combination of the following: the continued financial support of its shareholders, its ability to arrange long-term financing and its ability to generate sufficient cash from operations.

Management is concentrating on building upon the revenue growth experienced in years FY 2010 through to FY 2012 and continuing to manage expenditures in order to produce positive cash flows from operations in order to meet the Company's obligations. The Company earned an income from operations in the year ended May 31, 2012. Although the Company experienced a decrease in revenue and a consequent loss in FY 2013, orders received to date expected to be recognized as revenue in FY 2014 indicates that this was an anomaly caused by timing of projects. Consequently, management is of the opinion that there is no significant doubt concerning the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Statements about the expected timing of revenue recognition and management's expectations about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern are forward looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors, some of which are outside of the Company's control, could cause events and results to differ materially from those stated. The Company's ability to deliver against orders received to date and the recognition of the revenue associated with those orders could be postponed or delayed for a number of reasons or such orders could be cancelled or revised.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying value or classification of assets and liabilities, nor to the results of operations, should the Company not continue to operate as a going concern.

2. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1. Statement of compliance with IFRS and basis of presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), utilizing the accounting policies the Company adopted in its May 31, 2013 audited annual consolidated financial statements except as noted below. The accounting policies are based on the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") using the historical cost method. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended May 31, 2013.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company has adopted the following new or amended accounting standards, effective June 1, 2013. These standards did not have a significant impact on our consolidated interim financial statements.

IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements"

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10 to replace IAS 27 "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements" and SIC 12 "Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities". The new consolidation standard changes the definition of control. Under IFRS 10, control is identified as the single basis of consolidation for all types of entities. The adoption of IFRS 10 did not result in any change in the consolidation status of any of our subsidiaries.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities"

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 12 which integrates and enhances the disclosure requirements for entities that have an interest in a subsidiary, a joint arrangement, an associated company or an unconsolidated structured entity. As required, the enhanced disclosures will be included in our annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending May 31, 2014.

IFRS 13, "Fair Value Measurement"

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13 which establishes a single source of guidance for fair value measurement under IFRS. IFRS 13 defines fair value, provides guidance on measurement and introduces certain disclosure requirements. It does not affect which items are required to be fair-valued. The Company has adopted IFRS 13 prospectively effective June 1, 2013. As the Company currently has no financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial positions except for cash and cash equivalents, the adoption of IFRS 13 did not result in any measurement adjustments on its consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 Amendments, "Presentation of Financial Statements"

The IAS 1 Amendments require an entity to group items presented in other comprehensive income into those that, in accordance with other IFRSs: (a) will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss and (b) may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met. The application of IAS 1 Amendments did not result in any adjustments to other comprehensive income or comprehensive income.

2.2. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the parent, which is the ultimate parent, and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the parent obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until control ceases. Control is established when the parent company has the power to govern the financial and operating policy decisions of the entity, and generally exists when more than 50% of the voting power of the entity is held by the parent or where the parent has the ability to determine the strategic, operating, investing and financing policies of a company without the co-operation of others. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared using consistent accounting policies and all material inter-company transactions are eliminated in full upon consolidation.

Where the ownership of a subsidiary is less than 100% and a non-controlling interest thus exists, any losses of that subsidiary are attributed to the owners of the parent and to the non-controlling interest even if that results in the non-controlling interest having a deficit balance. Non-controlling interest presented as part of equity represents the portion of a subsidiary's net income or loss and net assets that are not held by the Company. The Company attributes total comprehensive income (loss) of subsidiaries between the owners of the parent and the non-controlling interests based on their respective ownership interests. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

The following subsidiaries have been consolidated within the consolidated financial statements:

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation	Ownership interest	Functional currency	Principal activity
2003356 Ontario Inc.	Ontario, Canada	100%	CAD	Non-operating
2153639 Ontario Inc.	Ontario, Canada	100%	CAD	Holding company
Thermal Energy International (UK) Ltd. ⁽¹⁾	United Kingdom	100%	GBP	Manufacture and sale of condensate return solutions and sale of heat recovery solutions
Thermal Energy International Corporation	Delaware, U.S.	100%	USD	Sale of heat recovery and condensate return solutions
Thermal Energy International (Guangzhou) Ltd.	Guangzhou, China	55%	Chinese Renminbi	Sale of heat recovery and condensate return solutions

⁽¹⁾Formerly Gardner Energy Management Ltd., Thermal Energy International (UK) Ltd owns 67% of GEMchem Ltd., a company incorporated in the United Kingdom.

All subsidiaries have a quarter-end reporting date of August 31.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2.3. Business combinations

The Company measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred including any contingent consideration to be transferred and the recognized amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquired entity, less the net recognized amount of the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as of the acquisition date. When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognized immediately in profit or loss. The Company elects on a transaction-by-transaction basis whether to measure non-controlling interest at fair value or at their proportionate share of the recognized amount of the identifiable net assets at the acquisition date. If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the previously held interest in the acquired entity is re-measured to fair value as at the acquisition date through profit or loss. Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities that the Company incurs in connection with a business combination, are expensed as incurred.

2.4. Functional currency and foreign currency translation

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the parent. The functional currency of each entity consolidated with the Company is determined by the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates.

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period: monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing at that date; non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates of exchange prevailing at the date when fair value was determined; and non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Such exchange differences arising from translation at period-end are recognized in profit or loss.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the end of each reporting period. These exchange differences are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss.

Foreign operations are translated from their functional currencies into Canadian dollars on consolidation by applying the exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period for assets and liabilities and the average exchange rate for the period for consolidated statements of comprehensive income items. Such exchange differences, including differences that arise relating to long-term inter-company balances that form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. On disposal of a foreign entity, the related cumulative translation differences recognized in equity are reclassified to profit or loss and are recognized as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

2.5. Segment reporting

In identifying its operating segments, management generally follows the Company's key geographical areas, which reflect the business of the Company's two main operating units in Ottawa, Canada and Bristol, UK. In determining its reportable segments, the Company considers qualitative factors, such as operations which are considered to be significant by management, as well as quantitative factors, so that material revenues and expenses are appropriately disclosed. Management considers assets and liabilities on a global basis, and does not assess on a segment basis. The reportable segments' financial results are reviewed quarterly by senior management and the Board. Corporate and other costs which are not easily attributable to any particular operating segment are separately disclosed within reconciling items.

The two main operating units are as follows:

- North America and China, managed from the Ottawa office.
- Europe and rest of world, managed from the Bristol office.

Reconciling items comprise corporate admin costs, stock-based compensation, professional fees, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, bank charges and interest and foreign exchange differences. Corporate admin costs include employment costs of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Finance Officer, directors' fees, directors and officers liability insurance, and shareholder and investor services expenses.

2.6. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand, and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, and which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2.7. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined by the first in, first out method and includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads where applicable. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated selling costs.

2.8. Leases

(i) The Company as a lessor – finance leases

Finance leases are those where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership of the equipment are transferred to the customer. Sales revenue recognized at the inception of the lease represents the fair value of the asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments, net of any executory costs and related profit included therein, computed at the market rate of interest. The cost of sale recognized at the commencement of the lease term is the cost, or carrying amount if different, of the leased property less the present value of the unguaranteed residual value. Unearned finance income, effectively the difference between the total minimum lease payments adjusted for executory costs and the aggregate present value, is deferred and presented as finance lease receivable in the consolidated statements of financial position. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods over the lease term so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Company's net investment in the lease.

Finance leases receivable are measured at total estimated minimum lease payments receivable, net of estimated expected finance revenue. Finance leases receivable are assessed for recoverability at each period end. Any indication of impairment of the net investment in lease will result in a write-down to the revised estimated recoverable amount. Indications that a finance lease receivable may be impaired include customers experiencing significant financial difficulties, the increasing possibility of a customer going bankrupt or undergoing a financial restructuring and payment default or delays.

(ii) The Company as a lessee

The economic ownership of a leased asset is transferred to the lessee whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. The related asset is then recognized at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the lease payments plus incidental payments, if any. A corresponding amount is recognized as a finance leasing liability, irrespective of whether some of these lease payments are payable up-front at the date of inception of the lease. The corresponding finance leasing liability is reduced by lease payments less finance charges, which are expensed as part of administrative expenses. The interest element of leasing payments represents a constant proportion of the capital balance outstanding and is charged to profit or loss over the period of the lease.

All other leases are classified as operating leases. Payments on operating lease agreements are recognized as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term. Associated costs, such as maintenance and insurance, are expensed as incurred.

2.9. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recognized at acquisition cost and are subsequently carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Subsequent costs of replacing components are recognized only if it is probable that future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognized. The cost of other replacement parts and general servicing of property, plant and equipment is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Depreciation is computed using the following annual rates and methods which reflect the estimated useful life of the assets less estimated residual value:

Plant and equipment	5 years straight-line
Furniture and fixtures	5 years straight-line
Laboratory equipment	5 years straight-line
Computers	3 years straight-line
Leasehold improvements	3 years straight-line
Motor vehicles	4 years straight-line

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. In the case of assets held under finance leases, expected useful lives are determined by reference to comparable owned assets or over the term of the lease, if shorter. Depreciation and impairment charges are included within administrative expenses.

2.10. Other intangible assets

Intangible assets were acquired at the fair value with the acquisition of Gardner Energy Management on July 1, 2008 and are reported at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss, if any. Amortization is computed using the following rates and methods which reflect the estimated useful life of the assets:

Trade names and trademarks	indefinite life
Industrial know-how	5 years straight-line
Designs and drawings	5 years straight-line
Customer relationships	5 years straight-line

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. Other intangible assets with indefinite lives are subject to annual impairment testing. See Note 2.12 for a description of impairment testing procedures.

The indefinite life intangible assets represent the GEM[®] Trademark and Trade name, which are used to set the product apart from those of competitors producing traditional mechanical steam traps. Management considers the reputation of the GEM product as continuing to strengthen and cannot be assigned a finite life after which it will have no value.

Amortization and impairment charges are include within administrative expenses.

2.11. Goodwill

Goodwill represents the future economic benefits arising from a business combination that are not individually identified and separately recognized. See Note 2.3 for information on how goodwill is initially determined. Goodwill is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. See Note 2.12 for a description of impairment testing procedures. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

2.12. Impairment testing of goodwill, other intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level. Goodwill is allocated to those cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from synergies of the related business combination and represent the lowest level within the Company at which management monitors goodwill.

Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment at least annually. All other individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The data used for impairment testing procedures are directly linked to the Company's latest approved budget. Discount factors are determined individually for each cash-generating unit and reflect their respective risk profiles as assessed by management.

Impairment losses for cash-generating units reduce first the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to that cash-generating unit. Any remaining impairment loss is charged pro rata to the other assets in the cash-generating unit. With the exception of goodwill, all assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognized may no longer exist. An impairment charge is reversed if the cash-generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

2.13. Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognized when present obligations as a result of a past event will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the Company and amounts can be estimated reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, for example, product warranties granted, legal disputes or onerous contracts. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

In those cases where the possible outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, no liability is recognized, unless it was assumed in the course of a business combination.

Warranties

The Company guarantees its condensate return solution product against defects for ten years and does not offer extended warranties. A provision for warranty expense is recorded when the revenue for the related product is recognized. The provision is based upon the terms of the warranty, the Company's historical experience and management estimates of future expense for replacement or repairs. The provision is recorded in cost of sales.

2.14. Equity

Capital stock represents the amount received on the issue of shares, less share issue expenses, net of any underlying income tax benefit from the issuance costs.

Contributed surplus includes charges related to stock options and warrants. When stock options and warrants are exercised, the related compensation cost is transferred to capital stock.

Deficit includes all current and prior period retained losses.

Accumulated other comprehensive income or loss represents foreign currency translation differences arising on the translation of the Company's foreign subsidiaries, net of income taxes.

All transactions with owners of the parent are recorded separately in equity.

Issuance of flow-through shares represents in substance an issue of ordinary shares and the sale of the right to tax deductions to the investors. When the flow-through shares are issued, the sale of the right to tax deductions is deferred and presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position. The proceeds received from flow-through placements are allocated between capital stock and the liability using the residual method. Proceeds are first allocated to shares according to the quoted price of existing shares at the time of issuance and the residual proceeds are allocated to the liability. The liability component recorded initially on the issuance of shares is reversed on renunciation of the right to tax deductions to the investors and when eligible expenses are incurred and recognized in profit or loss in reduction of deferred income tax expense. A deferred tax liability is also recognized for the taxable temporary difference that arises from the difference between the carrying amount of eligible expenditures capitalized as an asset and its tax basis.

2.15. Equity-settled stock-based compensation

The Company offers an equity-settled stock-based compensation plan for its directors, employees and consultants. None of the Company's plans feature any options for a cash settlement.

All goods and services received in exchange for the grant of any share-based payments are measured at their fair values, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the entity cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services received, the entity shall measure their value indirectly by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. For the transactions with employees and others providing similar services, the Company measures the fair value of the services received by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

All equity-settled share-based payments (except warrants to brokers) are ultimately recognized as an expense in the profit or loss with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus, in equity. Equity-settled share-based payments to brokers, in

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

respect of an equity financing are recognized as issuance cost of the equity instruments with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus, in equity.

If vesting periods or other vesting conditions apply, the expense is allocated over the vesting year, based on the best available estimate of the number of awards expected to vest. Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of awards that are expected to become exercisable. Estimates are subsequently revised if there is any indication that the number expected to vest differs from previous estimates. Any cumulative adjustment prior to vesting is recognized in the current period. No adjustment is made to any expense recognized in prior periods if awards ultimately exercised are different to that estimated on vesting.

Each tranche of an award with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value and the resulting fair value is amortized over the vesting period of the respective tranches.

When stock options are exercised, any consideration paid by employees is credited to capital stock in addition to the amount previously recorded in contributed surplus.

2.16. Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises revenue from the sale of goods and rendering of services. Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable by the Company for goods supplied and services provided, excluding sales tax and trade discounts.

Revenue is recognized when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, collection is probable, the costs incurred can be measured reliably, and when the criteria for each of the Company's different activities have been met, as described below.

Sale of goods

Revenue from product sales is recognized when the Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods supplied. Significant risks and rewards are generally considered to be transferred to the buyer when the customer has taken undisputed delivery of the goods. Amounts received in advance of meeting the revenue recognition criteria is recorded as deferred revenue on the consolidated statements of financial position. Products shipped prior to agreed billing terms are included in unbilled product revenue.

Rendering of services

Services comprise surveys, installation of goods, project development and after-sales service and maintenance. Revenue is recognized when the services are provided by reference to the stage of completion of the contract at the reporting date. Amounts received in advance of meeting the revenue recognition criteria is recorded as deferred revenue on the consolidated statements of financial position. Services rendered prior to agreed billing terms are included in unbilled product revenue.

Contracts for heat recovery solutions

The Company provides heat recovery solutions specifically customized to each customer. These contracts specify a fixed price for the development and installation of heat recovery equipment, and are within the scope of IAS 11 "Construction Contracts".

Contract revenue includes the initial amount agreed in the contract plus any variations in contract work, to the extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue and can be measured reliably. As soon as the outcome of a contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. When the Company cannot measure the outcome of a contract reliably, revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract costs that have been incurred and are recoverable. Contract costs are recognized in the period in which they are incurred. Any expected loss on a contract is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

The stage of completion is determined by reference to the proportion of contract costs for work performed to date compare to the estimated total contract costs. Only those contract costs that reflect work performed are included in costs incurred to date. Contract costs relating to work not yet performed on the contract create an asset related to future contract activity. The gross amount due to customers for contract work is presented as deferred revenue for all contracts in progress for which progress billings exceed costs incurred plus recognized profits (less losses). Costs incurred to date in excess of progress billings create a work in progress balance within current assets.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Interest revenue and expenses

Interest revenue and expenses are reported on an accrual basis using the effective interest method.

2.17. Post employee benefits and short term employee benefits

Certain subsidiaries of the Company provide post-employment benefits through defined contribution plans. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into an independent entity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions after its payment of the fixed contribution. The cost of the Company's pension benefits for defined contribution plans are expensed when employees have rendered services entitling them to contributions.

Short-term employee benefits, including holiday entitlement, are current liabilities included in "pension and other employee obligations", measured at the undiscounted amount that the Company expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement.

2.18. Research costs and government assistance

The Company carries on various research programs, and from time to time these are funded by the Government of Canada. Funding received is accounted for using the cost reduction approach and is netted against research costs. Research costs are expensed as incurred.

2.19. Investment tax credits

Investment tax credits are accounted for under the cost reduction method whereby they are presented against the cost of the property, plant and equipment to which they relate. Investment tax credits are recorded when the Company has incurred qualifying expenditures and there is reasonable assurance the tax credit will be realized. The investment tax credits must be examined and approved by the tax authorities and it is possible that the amounts granted will differ from the amounts recorded.

2.20. Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and / or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting year.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax bases of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax liabilities are always recognized for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the taxable temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable income or loss, nor the income or loss for the period reported in the Company's statements of comprehensive income (loss).

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and joint venture, except where the Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable income against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured, without discounting, at the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and applicable in the period in which the liability is expected to be settled or the asset realized.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of tax income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

2.21. Income (loss) per share

The Company presents basic and diluted income (loss) per share data for its common shares. Basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the income (loss) attributable to owners of the parent of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The diluted income (loss) per share is determined by adjusting the income (loss) attributable to owners of the parent and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise options outstanding. The diluted income (loss) per share is equal to the basic income (loss) per share because of the antidilutive effect of the outstanding options as explained in Note 20.

2.22. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

On initial recognition, all financial assets and liabilities are measured and recognized at their fair value plus transaction costs, except for financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value. Subsequently, financial assets and liabilities are measured and recognized as described below.

Financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets of the Company are classified into the loans and receivables category upon initial recognition.

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognized in net income (loss) or in other comprehensive income (loss).

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that impairment exists. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, as described below.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in profit or loss are presented within 'finance revenue' or 'other financial items', which the Company has not incurred to date, except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within 'administration' expenses.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other miscellaneous receivables are classified as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost less any allowance for doubtful debts. An allowance for trade receivables is made when the Company has obtained an objective indication that it will not be able to collect the amount due according to the original terms and conditions agreed to with customers. Indications that loans and receivables are impaired include customers experiencing significant financial difficulties, the increasing possibility of a customer going bankrupt or undergoing a financial restructuring and payment default or delays. Individual receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.

Financial liabilities

The Company's financial liabilities include trade payables and accruals which are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices unadjusted in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The finance lease receivable was measured at fair value initially, but is measured at amortized costs subsequent to initial valuation. The Company currently has no financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position. Therefore, a fair value hierarchy is not presented.

2.23. Significant accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The judgements, estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of the valuation of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The judgements, estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates and assumptions are recognized in the period in which they are revised and in any future periods affected. Actual results may differ from these estimates, judgements and assumptions.

The most significant estimates include, but are not limited to:

- Impairment

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which an asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. To determine the recoverable amount, management estimates expected future cash flows from each asset or cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. In the process of measuring expected future cash flows management makes assumptions about future operating results. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. The actual results may vary, and may cause significant adjustments to the Company's assets within the next financial year.

In most cases, determining the applicable discount rate involves estimating the appropriate adjustment to market risk and the appropriate adjustment to asset-specific risk factors. Further information on the estimates used in determining the recoverable amount of goodwill is provided in Note 10.

An impairment to goodwill of \$2,166,000 and an impairment to other intangible assets of \$139,000 were recognized for the year ended May 31, 2013.

- Future production outputs related to the finance lease

In determining minimum lease payments receivable, management makes estimates regarding monthly energy outputs of the leased asset based on assumptions regarding the efficiency of the asset, the operations of the plant in which it is located, penalty payments resulting from temporary plant shut-downs and residual value of the equipment. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. Actual results may vary from estimate. Further information on the future production outputs related to the finance lease is provided in Note 7.

- Assumptions used in the Black-Scholes fair value calculations

The estimation of share-based payment expense requires the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. In calculating the share-based payment expense, key estimates such as the rate of forfeiture of options granted, the expected life of the option, the volatility of the Company's stock price and the risk free interest rate are used. Further details of inputs used in the measurement of fair values at grant date are provided in Note 18.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The most significant judgements include, but are not limited to:

- Lease classification

Judgements are made in determining whether the conditions of lease contracts indicate that substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership have been transferred to the customer. Management identifies the conditions indicating the ownership of the equipment at the end of the term, the option for the customer to purchase the equipment at the end of the term, the term of the lease versus the economic life of the equipment, and the present value of the minimum lease payments versus the fair value of the equipment among other conditions. When the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred, the transaction is accounted for as a finance lease and if not, the transaction is an operating lease.

- Allowance for doubtful accounts

The valuation of allowances for uncollectible trade receivables requires assumptions including estimated credit losses based on customer and industry concentrations and the Company's knowledge of the financial conditions of its customers.

- Heat recovery solutions contract revenue

The stage of completion of any heat recovery solutions contract is assessed by management by taking into consideration all information available at the reporting date. In this process, management exercises significant judgment about milestones, actual work performed and the estimated costs to complete work.

- Future tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses and credits to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which the losses can be utilized. These estimates are reviewed at every reporting date. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of the reversal of existing timing differences, future taxable income and future tax planning strategies.

2.24. Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Company. These standards will be adopted at the effective date.

Management anticipates that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the Company's accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company's consolidated financial statements is provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have an impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments"

This new standard is part of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" and provides guidance on the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities and de-recognition. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. Earlier application is permitted. Further chapters dealing with impairment methodology and hedge accounting are still being developed. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of this pronouncement on its consolidated financial statements. The company does not expect to implement IFRS 9 until it has been completed and its overall impact can be assessed.

"Investment Entities – Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27"

The Amendments define the term "investment entity", provide supporting guidance and require investment entities to measure investments in the form of controlling interests in another entity at fair value through profit and loss. The Amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. This pronouncement is expected to have no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

"Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities – Amendments to IAS 32"

In December 2011, the IASB issued the Amendments to IAS 32. The Amendments provide clarifications on the application of the offsetting rules. The Amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of this pronouncement on its consolidated financial statements.

"Impairment of Assets – Amendments to IAS 36"

In May 2013, the IASB issued the Amendments to IAS 36. The overall effect of the Amendments is to reduce the circumstances in which the recoverable amount of assets or cash generating units is required to be disclosed, to clarify the disclosures required, and to introduce an explicit requirement to disclose the discount rate used in determining impairment (or reversals) where recoverable amount (based on fair value less costs of disposal) is determined using a present value technique. The Amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of this pronouncement on its consolidated financial statements.

3. SEGMENT REPORTING

In the three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company operated in the energy efficiency industry in North America, Europe, China and Rest of the World. The Company markets, sells, engineers, fabricates, constructs, installs and supports two technology lines – heat recovery solutions and condensate return system solutions. The Company is also developing a third technology line - low temperature biomass drying systems. Assets are located in Canada, Europe and China.

Management reporting comprises analysis of revenue and gross profit within two distinct geographical areas. All other items of revenue and expenses are considered on a geographical and/or global basis in making strategic decisions regarding the Company's future. The Company has two operational bases ("reporting units"), one in Ottawa, Canada covering North America and China, and the other in Bristol, United Kingdom, covering Europe and the rest of the world. These areas are determined by proximity of the region to the reporting unit, plus the location of the contracts in existence with agents and distributors in the respective areas and the historical relationships with those agents and distributors. Corporate costs that cannot easily be attributed to either of the two reporting units are included in reconciling items. The chief operating decision maker focuses on revenues and costs by geographical segments, but manages assets and liabilities on a global basis.

Segment information for the three months ended August 31 is detailed in the table below:

	North America and China		Europe and Rest of World		Reconciling Items		Total	
	2013 \$	2012 \$	2013 \$	2012 \$	2013 \$	2012 \$	2013 \$	2012 \$
Sales	385,179	321,410	1,136,944	540,667	-	-	1,522,123	862,077
Cost of sales	(181,330)	(94,484)	(370,782)	(242,630)	-	-	(552,111)	(337,114)
Gross profit	203,849	226,926	766,163	298,037	-	-	970,012	524,963
Amortization of intangible assets	-	-	(8,303)	(24,646)	-	-	(8,303)	(24,646)
Other expenses	(461,936)	(574,996)	(595,636)	(583,230)	(289,029)	(325,045)	(1,346,601)	(1,483,271)
Finance revenue	44,425	11,033	-	-	-	-	44,425	11,033
Profit (loss) before taxes	(213,662)	(337,037)	162,224	(309,839)	(289,029)	(325,045)	(340,467)	(971,921)
Tax (expense) recovery	(2,680)	-	(21,633)	89,803	6,022	34,791	(18,291)	124,594
Net income(loss)	(216,342)	(337,037)	140,591	(220,036)	(283,007)	(290,254)	(358,758)	(847,327)
Attributable to:								
Owners of the parent	(226,121)	(326,957)	137,807	(221,188)	(283,007)	(290,254)	(371,321)	(838,399)
Non-controlling interest	9,779	(10,080)	2,784	1,152	-	-	(12,563)	(8,928)

Reconciling items comprise the following:

	Three months ended August 31	
	2013 \$	2012 \$
Corporate admin costs	172,945	199,116
Stock-based compensation	35,447	34,393
Professional fees	69,861	53,522
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9,420	10,627
Bank charges and interest	11,910	10,306
Foreign exchange differences	(10,554)	17,081
Total	289,029	325,045

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

During the three months ended August 31, 2013, the company had one customer in North America and China that accounted for 14% and two customers within Europe and Rest of World that accounted for 14% and 10% of total sales respectively.

During the three months ended August 31, 2012, the company had no individual customer that accounted for more than 10% of total revenue for the period.

Further geographical analysis:

	Sales for the three months ended		Property, plant and equipment as at		Goodwill and other intangibles assets as at		Finance lease receivable (non-current) as at	
	August 31, 2013	August 31, 2012	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Canada	228,931	115,636	36,137	22,301	-	-	426,911	585,197
U.S.A.	135,272	205,062	-	-	-	-	-	-
U.K.	928,587	405,053	19,346	23,169	1,759,710	1,706,449	-	-
Italy	125,558	42,534	-	-	-	-	-	-
Netherlands	6,724	38,237	-	-	-	-	-	-
Ireland	9,174	32,357	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rest of Europe	24,385	6,485	-	-	-	-	-	-
India	31,837	5,538	-	-	-	-	-	-
China	20,976	712	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rest of world	10,679	10,463	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	1,522,123	862,077	55,483	45,470	1,759,710	1,706,449	426,911	585,197

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash equivalents consist of excess cash invested in money market funds.

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Cash	1,078,238	1,304,191
Cash equivalents	204	204
Cash and cash equivalents	1,078,442	1,304,395

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Trade receivables, gross	997,282	959,390
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(14,844)	(14,325)
Trade receivables, net	982,438	945,065
Unbilled product and service revenue (see Note 5.2)	35,632	8,696
Prepayments	181,213	70,622
Other miscellaneous receivables	92,242	89,463
Total	1,291,525	1,113,846

The net carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. Other miscellaneous receivables include \$91,643 (\$88,861 at May 31, 2013) due from a Chinese distributor receiving payments on the Company's behalf from a Chinese customer.

At August 31, 2013, \$74,351 (7.6%) of the Company's trade receivables balance was over 90 days past due, but not impaired (\$90,057 (9.5%) at May 31, 2013).

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The change in allowance for doubtful accounts was as follows:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of period	14,325	56,753
Amounts written off (uncollectable)	-	(56,753)
Provisions	-	14,325
Foreign exchange adjustments	519	-
Balance, end of period	14,844	14,325

All of the Company's trade and other receivables have been reviewed for indicators of impairment. No trade receivables were found to be impaired.

5.1. Contracts for heat recovery solutions

The amounts recognized in the statements of financial position relate to contracts in progress at the end of the reporting period. The amounts are calculated as the net amounts of costs incurred plus recognized profits, less recognized losses and progress billings. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are analysed as follows:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Aggregate amount of costs incurred and recognized profits and losses for all contracts in progress	937,404	732,682
Less progress billings	(1,778,973)	(1,061,725)
	(841,569)	(338,043)
Recognized as:		
Customer deposits paid on order before commencement of project, recognized in deferred revenue (Note 14)	(282,695)	-
Due to customers for contract work, recognized in deferred revenue (Note 14)	(558,874)	(338,043)
	(841,569)	(338,043)

5.2. Unbilled product and service revenue

The amounts included within unbilled product and services revenue are calculated as the net amounts of costs incurred plus recognized profits, less recognized losses and progress billings. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are analysed as follows:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Aggregate amount of costs incurred and recognized profits and losses for all contracts in progress	35,632	8,696
Less progress billings	(6,561)	(6,332)
	29,071	2,364
Recognized as:		
Due from customer for service performed, recognized in trade and other receivables	35,632	8,696
Due to customer for product not yet sent, recognized in deferred revenue (Note 14)	(6,561)	(6,332)
	29,071	2,364

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. INVENTORY

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Inventory	392,288	367,906

Inventory is comprised of partly finished products purchased from suppliers and held in inventory pending finishing to the customers' requirements.

For the three months ended August 31, 2013, a total of \$141,590 of inventories was expensed to cost of sales (\$79,109 for the three months ended August 31, 2012). There was no write-down of inventories during the three months ended August 31, 2013 or August 31, 2012. No reversal of previous write-downs has been recorded during the three months ended August 31, 2013 or August 31, 2012.

7. FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLE

The Company's finance lease receivable includes the following:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Total estimated minimum lease payments receivable	1,335,160	1,507,952
Less: unearned income	(116,926)	(161,351)
	1,218,234	1,346,601
Less: current portion	(791,323)	(761,404)
	426,911	585,197

On December 31, 2012, the lease with Fortress Specialty Cellulose, as signed on June 29, 2010, expired. On November 27, 2012 an agreement was signed whereby the customer agreed to purchase the recovered energy for a further two years, after which the customer has the option to renew for an additional 24 months on substantially the same terms or purchase the asset from the Company. This new agreement was recorded in accordance with the previous lease, resulting in an increase to net investment in lease, plus associated revenue relating to the capitalization of the lease during the year ended May 31, 2013 of \$1,546,318. In subsequent periods until the expiry of the new lease on December 31, 2014, finance revenue will be recognized within the income statement at the interest rate implicit in the lease. The estimated minimum lease payments receivable in this lease represent the estimated monthly energy outputs of the leased asset and are based on assumptions regarding the efficiency of the asset and the operations of the plant in which it is located.

The Company recognizes finance income over the period of the lease, reflecting a constant periodic return on the Company's net investment in the lease. Lease payments consist of blended monthly payments of principal and interest. The interest rate inherent in the lease is 14%.

Future estimated minimum lease payments receivable under the finance lease are as follows:

	\$
Less than one year	898,921
Between two and five years	296,709
Residual value	139,530
	1,335,160

The finance lease receivable at the end of the reporting period is neither past due nor impaired.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Plant and Equipment \$	Furniture and Fixtures \$	Computers \$	Leasehold Improvements \$	Motor Vehicles \$	Total \$
Cost, May 31, 2013	100,138	125,434	358,227	22,877	20,320	626,996
Additions	-	-	20,676	-	-	20,676
Translation adjustments	2,062	101	(125)	-	735	2,773
Cost, August 31, 2013	102,200	125,535	378,778	22,877	21,055	650,445
Accumulated depreciation, May 31, 2013	87,447	112,886	346,693	17,141	17,359	581,526
Depreciation for the three months ended August 31, 2013	1,873	994	4,604	662	1,287	9,420
Translation adjustments	1,645	90	1,626	-	655	4,016
Accumulated depreciation, August 31, 2013	90,965	113,970	352,923	17,803	19,301	594,962
Net book value, May 31, 2013	12,691	12,548	11,534	5,736	2,961	45,470
Net book value, August 31, 2013	11,235	11,565	25,855	5,074	1,754	55,483

The motor vehicles included in property, plant and equipment are held under a finance lease. At the end of the lease, full title to the motor vehicle may pass to the Company upon payment of a sundry fee. No other assets are held under finance leases. Other than the motor vehicles held under a finance lease, there are no items of property, plant or equipment subject to restrictions of title or pledged as security.

Capital commitments relating to motor vehicles held under finance leases, as at August 31, 2013 were as follows:

	\$
Year 1	1,755
Year 2-Year 5	-
Total	1,755

9. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Trade Names & Trademarks \$	Industrial Know- how \$	Designs & Drawings \$	Customer Relationships \$	Total \$
Cost, May 31, 2013	724,592	110,266	121,290	259,909	1,216,057
Translation adjustments	26,220	3,988	4,389	9,404	44,001
Cost, August 31, 2013	750,812	114,254	125,679	269,313	1,260,058
Accumulated amortization and impairments, May 31, 2013	139,000	108,427	119,270	255,576	622,273
Amortization for the three months ended August 31, 2013	-	1,863	2,049	4,391	8,303
Translation adjustments	5,030	3,964	4,360	9,346	22,700
Accumulated amortization and impairments, August 31, 2013	144,030	114,254	125,679	269,313	653,276
Net book value, May 31, 2013	585,592	1,839	2,020	4,333	593,784
Net Book Value, August 31, 2013	606,782	-	-	-	606,782

Trade Names and Trademarks are intangible assets with indefinite lives and are not subject to amortization. Trade Names and Trademarks relate specifically to the GEM® product. They were tested for impairment as at May 31, 2013, as a result of which a \$139,000 impairment charge has been recognized within the "Europe and Rest of World" reporting segment. The growth rates attributed by Management to the GEM® product line are 38% in 2014, followed by 10% in each of the subsequent four years. All other assumptions relating to the calculation of the pre-tax discount rate are as detailed in Goodwill (Note 10).

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. GOODWILL

Goodwill arose as a result of the acquisition of Gardner Energy Management Limited on July 1, 2008. Goodwill consists of the following amounts:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of period	1,112,665	3,307,389
Translation adjustments	40,263	(28,724)
Impairments	-	(2,166,000)
Balance, end of period	1,152,928	1,112,665

Goodwill was tested for impairment as at May 31, 2013, which resulted in an impairment charge of \$2,166,000 in the Thermal Energy International (UK) Ltd cash-generating unit, which is included in the "Europe and Rest of World" reporting segment. For the purpose of annual impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the following cash-generating units, which are the units expected to benefit from the synergies of the business combinations in which the goodwill arises: Thermal Energy International (UK) Limited (formerly Gardner Energy Management Limited) and GEMchem Limited, a 67% owned subsidiary of Thermal Energy International (UK) Limited.

The recoverable amounts of the cash-generating units were determined based on value-in-use calculations, covering a one year budget, followed by an extrapolation over four further years of expected cash flows to be derived from the cash-generating units assuming growth rates as set out below, and applying a pre-tax discount rate of 20% for both cash-generating units. The pre-tax discount rate used represents the weighted average cost of capital ("WACC") of each cash-generating unit, which includes the cost of equity and the cost of debt. The cost of equity was computed as 23% for each cash-generating unit, incorporating the following factors: market risk premium adjusted for the target levered beta, based upon comparable companies, the risk-free rate of return and a size and company specific risk premium. The cost of debt was assumed as the risk free rate plus a premium of 3%. In computing the WACC, a capital structure comprising 18% debt and 82% equity was assumed, after considering the capital structure of comparable companies.

Thermal Energy International (UK) Limited's growth in the first year was assumed to be 47%, as per the detailed budget prepared with 10% growth per annum thereafter. The seemingly aggressive growth in 2014 reflects both orders received in the first quarter of FY 2014, plus a focus on corporate sales as well as an increased contribution from sales staff added during the year ended May 31, 2013. As at the end of the first quarter of FY 2014, 35% of the 2014 revenue forecast was already received in orders. The subsequent growth of 10% per annum over the following four years represents further increases in corporate sales and individual sales staff, while allowing for little improvement in the global economic climate.

The impairment charge of \$2,166,000 in the year ended May 31, 2013 is the result of lower revenues over the last two years caused by a re-organization of the UK based sales group, including two key UK sales managers relocating to North America, plus the global recession which continues to impact the European economy particularly hard. The relocation of sales staff to North America was part of a strategy to boost sales within a hugely under-served area. While this strategy has served to provide ever-increasing revenues for the parent company, it has resulted in two years of reduced UK revenues. This is being addressed with further investment in new experienced sales staff. Considering the difficulty in predicting the timing of the end of the current global recession, management is cautiously predicting slower growth than originally anticipated at the time of acquisition or in the subsequent few years.

GEMchem Limited's growth in the first year was assumed to be 6%, as per the detailed budget prepared with subsequent growth of 10%, 15%, 17% and 14% in 2015 through to 2018. This is based on a combination of historical results, which demonstrate steady increases year on year, plus anticipated additions to sales staff.

Apart from the considerations described above in determining value-in-use of the cash-generating units, management is not currently aware of any other factors that would necessitate changes in its key estimates.

Management's key assumptions include stable gross profit margins, based on past experience in the market. The Company's management believes that this is the best available input for forecasting. Cash flow projections reflect stable gross profit margins achieved immediately before the budget period. No expected efficiency improvements have been taken into account and prices and wages reflect forecasts of inflation for the industry.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

The Company has an authorized credit facility of up to approximately \$400,000 dependent on the level of certain UK accounts receivable balances. The available facility as at August 31, 2013 was in the amount of \$270,000 (May 31, 2013 - \$55,000), of which \$nil was utilized as at August 31, 2013 and May 31, 2013. The Company has continued access to this short term financing facility.

12. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables recognized in the statements of financial position can be analysed as follows:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Trade payables	402,942	681,656

All amounts are short-term. The carrying values of trade payables are considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value.

13. OTHER LIABILITIES

Other liabilities can be summarized as follows:

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Finance leases payable	1,755	2,963
Accruals	341,516	311,774
Other government remittances payable	202,305	328,716
	545,576	643,453

Included in accruals is \$24,750 due to directors (\$27,500 at May 31, 2013)

14. DEFERRED REVENUE

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Customer deposits relating to heat recovery solutions (Note 5.1)	282,695	-
Deferred revenue relating to heat recovery solutions (Note 5.1)	558,874	338,043
Deferred revenue relating to GEM product (Note 5.2)	6,561	6,332
Deferred revenue relating to services	36,771	51,868
	884,901	396,243

All amounts are short-term and will generally be realized within the next reporting period.

15. PROVISIONS

	August 31, 2013	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Provisions	215,000	215,000

On October 25, 2005, the Company was served with a statement of claim from its past President. Among other things, the lawsuit alleges that the former president was wrongfully dismissed from his employment. Damages are claimed in the

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

approximate amount of \$4 million, plus an as yet undetermined value of share options, interest and legal costs. The Company has filed a statement of defence in response and has counterclaimed for approximately \$5 million in damages plus interest and costs.

Two attempts have been made at a mediated settlement. Neither attempt has been successful. Although the lawsuit was commenced in October, 2005, the plaintiff has yet to take the proceeding to the point of oral examinations for discovery.

In May, 2010, the plaintiff brought a motion for summary judgment, seeking judgment in the amount of \$1,105,047 plus interest and costs. This amount is comprised of: i) \$398,737 allegedly owing as a result of wrongful dismissal and calculated as 24 months of salary, commissions, and related benefits; ii) \$618,810 in alleged unpaid loans and advances; and iii) \$87,500 in stock options which are alleged to have vested. The motion was heard on September 6 and 7, 2011 and on October 18, 2011 a decision was rendered. In its decision on the motion for summary judgment the court: i) Allowed the plaintiff's claim for wrongful dismissal assessing the damages for the plaintiff's wrongful dismissal at the equivalent of 18 months of pay in lieu of notice of termination; ii) Dismissed the plaintiff's claim for alleged unpaid loans and advances; iii) Permitted the remainder of the parties' claims and counterclaims to proceed to trial; iv) Declined to fix the amount of the damages for pay in lieu of notice of termination, suggesting instead that the parties try to agree on the amount; v) Stated that in the absence of the parties' agreement on the amount of damages for pay in lieu of notice of termination, the issue is to be referred to a Master; and vi) Stayed the execution of the partial summary judgment pending the determination of the outstanding claims at trial. The plaintiff has been awarded approximately \$37,000 in costs to date and the Company has paid this amount. The parties have not yet discussed or agreed on the amount of the damages for wrongful dismissal, and there has, as yet, been no reference to a Master.

The past President appealed from the dismissal of his claims for unpaid loans and advances. On September 25, 2012 the Court of Appeal for Ontario dismissed the appeal and ordered the appellant to pay the Company \$8,000 toward its legal costs. As such, the remainder of the parties' claims and counterclaims will proceed to trial. In the event the past President and the Company cannot agree on the damages for his wrongful dismissal claim, the matter will be determined by the court.

Until the remaining issues are determined, it is unclear what the net balance payable between the parties will be and to which party it is to be paid and the ultimate net impact of the partial judgment on the Company remains unknown at present. While the Company is confident in the merits of its own case, there is much that is still unknown about the past President's case and the basis for his damages claim. In November 2009, the Company recorded a charge of \$190,000 in its financial statements. This charge remains unchanged and is intended to account for possible future net liabilities resulting from the claim and the counterclaim.

Other than the charge of \$190,000 recorded in provision, the Company recorded another charge of \$25,000 in prior years for warranty provisions.

16. CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized

Unlimited number of Class A common shares, no par value.

Unlimited number of Series 1 preferred shares, voting only in the case of dissolution of the Company, redeemable at the option of the Company, at \$0.01 per share and convertible to common shares on a 1 to 1 basis at the rate of 20% of the number originally issued per year.

	August 31, 2013		May 31, 2013	
	# Shares	\$	# Shares	\$
Class A Common shares issued	163,086,616	33,136,184	163,086,616	33,136,184

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of equity attributable to the owners of the parent, excluding accumulated other comprehensive income, which at August 31, 2013 totalled \$3,311,902 (May 31, 2013 - \$3,647,776). The Company manages the capital

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that objectives are met.

The Company's share capital is not subject to external restrictions.

18. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The Company established the Company's Share Option Plan applicable to directors, officers and full-time and part-time employees of the Company. In the plan, the aggregate number of options may not exceed 20% of the outstanding shares and the total number of shares to be optioned to any optionee may not exceed 5% of the number of issued and outstanding shares as at the option granting date. The options are granted with an exercise price equal to the market value of the common shares of the Company at the date of grant, less any permissible discounts, and may be exercised at any time after the vesting date, not to exceed five years from the date of granting. Vesting period for options granted is at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Activity in stock options was as follows:

	Three months ended August 31, 2013		Three months ended August 31, 2012	
	# Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	# Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Outstanding, beginning of period	15,992,500	0.10	11,002,500	0.10
Forfeited	(60,000)	n/a	-	n/a
Outstanding, end of period	15,932,500	0.10	11,002,500	0.10
Exercisable, end of period	6,398,333	0.10	3,187,500	0.10

There were no options exercised in the three months ended August 31, 2013 or August 31, 2012.

The following share-based payment arrangements were in existence at August 31, 2013, May 31, 2013 and August 31, 2012:

At August 31, 2013:

Number outstanding	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Fair value at grant date (\$)	Number exercisable
2,750,000	04-May-2010	04-May-2015	0.10	0.03	2,750,000
2,562,500	10-May-2011	10-May-2016	0.10	0.03	1,708,333
500,000	12-Jul-2011	12-Jul-2016	0.10	0.03	333,333
4,820,000	01-Dec-2011	01-Dec-2016	0.10	0.03	1,606,667
5,300,000	22-Nov-2012	22-Nov-2017	0.10	0.05	-
15,932,500			0.10		6,398,333

At May 31, 2013:

Number outstanding	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Fair value at grant date (\$)	Number exercisable
2,750,000	04-May-2010	04-May-2015	0.10	0.03	2,750,000
2,562,500	10-May-2011	10-May-2016	0.10	0.03	1,708,333
500,000	12-Jul-2011	12-Jul-2016	0.10	0.03	166,667
4,820,000	01-Dec-2011	01-Dec-2016	0.10	0.03	1,606,667
5,360,000	22-Nov-2012	22-Nov-2017	0.10	0.05	-
15,992,500			0.10		6,231,667

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

At August 31, 2012:

Number outstanding	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Fair value at grant date (\$)	Number exercisable
2,750,000	04-May-2010	04-May-2015	0.10	0.03	2,166,667
2,562,500	10-May-2011	10-May-2016	0.10	0.03	854,167
500,000	12-Jul-2011	12-Jul-2016	0.10	0.03	166,666
5,190,000	01-Dec-2011	01-Dec-2016	0.10	0.03	-
11,002,500			0.10		3,187,500

The fair value of services received in return for share options granted is based on the fair value of share options granted, measured using the Black-Scholes model. As at August 31, 2013, there was \$108,500 (May 31, 2013 – \$143,946) of total unrecognized share-based compensation costs related to unvested stock option awards granted under the Plan which are expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 3 years.

The following inputs were used in the measurement of the fair values at grant date of the share-based payment plans:

	Grant Date		
	12-Jul-11	01-Dec-11	22-Nov-12
Grant date share price (\$) ⁽¹⁾	0.06	0.06	0.05
Exercise price (\$)	0.10	0.10	0.10
Expected volatility (%) ⁽²⁾	93.27	92.12	89.96
Expected life (years)	4.00	4.00	4.00
Expected dividend yield (%)	0.00	0.00	0.00
Risk-free interest rate (%)	1.05	0.94	1.36
Forfeiture rate (%)	0.00	0.00	0.00

⁽¹⁾The closing market price of the shares on the TSX Venture Exchange on the date of grant or the first day of trading immediately following the date of grant if no shares traded on the grant date.

⁽²⁾The expected volatility was based on historical volatility of the Company over a period of time that is commensurate with the expected life of the options.

Stock-based compensation expense related to the issuance of stock options is included in administration, and selling, marketing and business development expenses and is broken down as follows:

	Three months ended August 31, 2013 \$	Three months ended August 31, 2012 \$
Administration	21,471	22,417
Selling, marketing and business development	13,976	11,976
	35,447	34,393

19. PENSION PLAN

The Company contributes to defined contribution pension plans for permanent employees of one of its subsidiaries. The Company matches employee contributions. The plans and their assets are held by independent managers. The pension charge represents contributions paid by the Company and amounted to \$10,040 in the three months ended August 31, 2013 (\$9,485 in the three months ended August 31, 2012)

20. NET LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012 was based on the net loss attributable to owners of the parent of \$371,321 and \$838,399 respectively and a weighted average number of shares

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

outstanding of 163,086,616. Diluted loss per share for the three months ended August 31, 2013 and August 31, 2012 did not include the effect of outstanding stock options existing at these dates as they would have the effect of decreasing the net loss per share.

21. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Thermal Energy International Inc. and its UK subsidiary have entered into lease agreements for the use of land and buildings, motor vehicles, telecommunication systems and other office equipment. These leases range from one to five years with no renewal option included in the contracts. There are no restrictions placed upon the Company by entering into these leases. See Note 8 'Property, Plant and Equipment' for the details of finance lease commitments on certain motor vehicles.

At August 31, 2013, the Company has operating lease commitments as follows:

	Total \$	Less than 1 year \$	1-5 years \$	More than 5 years \$
Operating Leases	198,925	73,262	125,663	nil

Lease payments recognized as an expense for the three months ended August 31, 2013 totalled \$34,831 (\$34,085 for the three months ended August 31, 2012).

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial Risk Management

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to financial risks that have the potential to negatively impact its financial performance. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to manage these risks, as management believes the risks arising from the Company's financial instruments to be at an already acceptably low level. These risks are discussed in more detail below.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange, will affect the Company's net earnings or loss or the value of its financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximising returns.

Foreign currency exchange risk sensitivity

Foreign currency exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The following table shows the foreign currency exchange risk on the financial assets and liabilities of the Company's operations denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the different Company entities.

Functional currency of Company entity	Net financial assets/(liabilities) in CAD\$		
	US\$	Euro	Total CAD \$
<u>August 31, 2013</u>			
Canadian Dollar	258,271	-	258,271
British Pound	-	294,229	294,229
	258,271	294,229	552,500
<u>May 31, 2013</u>			
Canadian Dollar	155,691	-	155,691
British Pound	(176,580)	168,646	(7,934)
	(20,889)	168,646	147,757
<u>August 31, 2012</u>			
Canadian Dollar	188,137	-	188,137
British Pound	58,023	159,161	217,184
	246,160	159,161	405,321

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

A 10% strengthening of the following currencies against the Canadian dollar would have had the following effect on operations and equity:

	Three months ended August 31, 2013			Three months ended August 31, 2012		
	US\$	Euros	Total CAD\$	US\$	Euros	Total CAD \$
Net income (loss)	25,827	29,423	55,250	24,616	15,916	40,532

	As at August 31, 2013			As at May 31, 2013		
	US\$	Euros	Total	US\$	Euros	Total CAD\$
Equity	25,827	29,423	55,250	(2,089)	16,865	14,776

The Company operates internationally with subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and China and operations in the United States. The Company earns revenues and incurs cost of sales, administration, selling, marketing and business development expenses in U.S. dollars, Euros and Chinese renminbi. The majority of the foreign denominated transactions are in U.S. dollars, GBP and Euros.

The Company does not enter into arrangements to hedge its foreign exchange risk. The Company's policy is to ensure that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short term imbalances.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations. The financial instruments that potentially expose the Company to credit risk are trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other miscellaneous receivables and finance lease receivable. Credit risk relating to the finance lease receivable is considered to be low, based upon the payment history of the customer.

The Company's management considers that all of the above financial assets that are not impaired or past due at each of the reporting dates under review are of good credit quality.

Accounts receivable

Each new customer is assessed individually for creditworthiness before standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. Consideration is given to the country and industry in which the customer operates, as well as maturity of the customer, existence of previous financial difficulties and general reputation. Within the US market for GEM products, a significant percentage of revenue is attributable to a small number of country-wide distributors with whom the Company has a trading history of at least two years. Within the European market for GEM products, credit insurance is available in accordance with the existing borrowing facility held by the UK subsidiary. In the case of refused credit insurance, a full or partial deposit is required from the customer which will at least cover the cost of producing the goods. Documentary credits may be requested for larger orders to geographical regions where credit insurance is not applicable. Goods are sold subject to retention of title clauses, so that in the event of non-payment, the Company may have a secured claim.

Contracts for heat recovery solutions are planned to ensure cash flow positivity throughout the life of the project. A project may be halted pending payment by a customer, thus preventing further commitments under the contract.

The amounts reported for trade receivables in the statement of financial position are net of allowances for doubtful accounts. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of its cash and cash equivalents (see Note 4), trade receivables, other miscellaneous receivables (see Note 5) and finance lease receivable (see Note 7). In determining the fair value of the finance lease, the Company uses the discounted cash future cash flows of the asset, being the minimum lease payments, discounted using the rate implicit in the lease of 14.3%. The fair value of the finance lease receivable at August 31, 2013 was \$1,335,160 (May 31, 2013 - \$1,507,952).

The credit risk for cash and cash equivalents is considered negligible, since the counter-parties are reputable banks with high quality external credit ratings.

THERMAL ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended August 31, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations of its financial liabilities that are settled by cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and cash equivalents and to ensure that the Company has financing sources such as bank loans for a sufficient authorized amount. The Company continues to actively seek external financing to ensure it has the necessary funds to fulfill its obligations. In addition, a UK subsidiary of the Company has access to borrowings secured against certain accounts receivable.

As at August 31, 2013, the Company's financial liabilities, which consist of trade payables, accruals and finance leases payable, have a carrying value of \$746,213 (\$996,393 at May 31, 2013) and are all due within one year.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. The Company minimizes risk by investing only with credit worthy banking institutions or draws on its available facility with floating rate borrowings, as mentioned in liquidity risk above.

The Company currently does not use interest rate hedges or fixed interest rate contracts to manage the Company's exposure to interest rate fluctuations. There were no significant investments or borrowings to expose the Company to interest rate sensitivity either at August 31, 2013 or May 31, 2013.

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the members of the Board of Directors and key management personnel, as well as close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals and shareholders.

Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel of the Company include members of the Company's Board of Directors as well as members of the Company's senior management team. Key management personnel remuneration includes the following expenses:

	Three months ended August 31, 2013 \$	Three months ended August 31, 2012 \$
Salaries and other short term employee benefits	236,229	226,761
Directors' fees	35,250	37,000
Share-based payments	20,354	21,422
	291,833	285,183

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits include cash payments for base salaries and related social security costs and employee benefits, as well as payments made into defined contribution pension plans of the Company's UK based subsidiary. Incentives represent the amount expensed in the period as due to key management personnel under the Company's employee incentive plan. Directors' fees include meeting fees, committee chairman fees and retainers. Share-based payments include the fair value of equity settled share-based payment arrangements awarded during the period.